

No. 13-3070

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GRACE HWANG,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
The Honorable Eric F. Melgren
Case No. 11-4185-EFM

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND
ENFORCEMENT CENTER,
AND LEGAL AID SOCIETY – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

AMY ROBERTSON*
Civil Rights Education and
Enforcement Center
104 Broadway, Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 757-7901 (Phone)
(303) 595-9705 (Fax)
arobertson@creeclaw.org (Email)

BRIAN EAST
Disability Rights Texas
22222 W. Braker Lane
Austin, Texas 78758
(512) 454-4816 (Phone)
(512) 454-3999 (Fax)
beast@drtx.org (Email)

CLAUDIA CENTER
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation Disability Rights Program
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770 (Phone)
(415) 395-0950 (Fax)
ccenter@aclu.org (Email)

*Counsel of record for *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Opinion Creates a Circuit Split	3
II. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With the Reasoning of <i>U.S. Airways v. Barnett</i>	8
III. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With EEOC Regulations and Guidance.....	10
IV. The Panel Opinion is Unprecedented and Fundamentally Unfair	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cehrs v. Northeast Ohio Alzheimer's Research Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir.1998)	5, 8
<i>Cisneros v. Wilson</i> , 226 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Cleveland v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 83 Fed. Appx. 74 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Criado v. IBM Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 1998).....	4, 10
<i>Durrant v. Chemical/Chase Bank/Manhattan, N.A.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Journal Disposition Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 5118735 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 27, 2011)	6
<i>Epps v. City of Pine Lawn</i> , 353 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Gibson v. Lafayette Manor, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 951473 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2007)	6
<i>Haschmann v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Hwang v. Kansas State University</i> , 2014 WL 2212071	2, 3
<i>Mason v. Avaya Communications, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004)	7

Norris v. Allied-Sysco Food Services, Inc.,
948 F. Supp. 1418 (N.D. Cal. 1996)5

Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999)6, 10

Powers v. Polygram Holding, Inc.,
40 F.Supp.2d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)6

Ralph v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.,
135 F.3d 166 (1st Cir.1998).....4

Rascon v. US West Communications, Inc.,
143 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)7

Robert v. Board of County Com'rs of Brown County, Kans.,
691 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012)7

School Bd. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....4, 8

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391 (2002).....1, 2, 5, 8, 9

White v. Honda of America Mfg., Inc.,
191 F. Supp. 2d 933 (S.D. Ohio 2002)6

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 791(g)4

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)6

42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(b)5, 9, 10

REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(k)(3).....10

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(2)(ii).....10

29 C.F.R. Part 1630 App., § 1630.2(o).....6, 10

29 C.F.R. Part 1630 App., § 1630.15.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Enforcement Guidance on the Americans with Disabilities Act and
Psychiatric Disabilities (Mar. 25, 1997)11

Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue
Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act (Oct. 17, 2002).....11
